Applicant:
Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
Max-Lang-Strasse 40-46
70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Tel.: +49 711 758 0
Test report no.:
240001-AU01+W02
for:

Performed by: Konrad Graßl Date(s) of test: January 24, 2024
6.1.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Free space semi-anechoic chamber
(FS-SAC)
FS-SAC ELEMENT STRAUBING E00100
EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
Attenuator (20 dB) R411.820.121 RADIALL W00708
Preamplifier (0.5 GHz - 18 GHz) BBV 9718 B Schwarzbeck W01325
Horn antenna BBHA 9120D Schwarzbeck W00053
Cable set FS-SAC RF cable(s) Teledyne Reynolds
Huber + Suhner
Teledyne Reynolds
E00435
E00307
E00433
6.1.2 Measurement procedure
Antenna gain is measured using the
☒ conducted measurement procedure as described in clause 5.1 and
☒ radiated measurement procedure as described in clause 5.2.
Note(s):
1. The field strength was measured at a measurement distance of 1.5 m.
2. EIRP was calculated as defined in clause 9.5 of ANSI C63.10-2013.
3. Conducted output power is calculated by subtracting the gain of the EIRP.
 240001-AU01+W02
Page 19 of 41
6.1.3 Test setup
Picture 12: Setup for radiated measurement
Picture 13: Setup for conducted measurement
 240001-AU01+W02
Page 20 of 41
6.1.4 Test results
Note(s):
1 Premeasurements were performed to declare the worst case which is documented below.
2 The highest EIRP was measured in position Y with the antenna in horizontal polarization.
3 The gain is calculated with the following formula:
𝐶𝑎𝑙𝑐𝑢𝑙𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑎𝑛𝑡𝑒𝑛𝑛𝑎 𝑔𝑎𝑖𝑛 = 𝐸. 𝐼. 𝑅. 𝑃. −𝑐𝑜𝑛𝑑𝑢𝑐𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑝𝑜𝑤𝑒𝑟
Frequency
(MHz)
EIRP
(dBm)
Conducted power
(dBm)
Calculated antenna gain
(dBi)
2402 -2.3 -2.8 0.5
2440 -1.6 -2.8 1.2
2480 -0.3 -2.7 2.4
Table 4: Final result of antenna gain
 240001-AU01+W02
Page 21 of 41
6.2 Antenna pattern above 1 GHz
Performed by: Konrad Graßl Date(s) of test: January 16, 2024
6.2.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Free space semi-anechoic chamber
(FS-SAC)
FS-SAC ELEMENT STRAUBING E00100
EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
Attenuator (20 dB) R411.820.121 RADIALL W00708
Preamplifier (0.5 GHz - 18 GHz) BBV 9718 B Schwarzbeck W01325
Horn antenna BBHA 9120D Schwarzbeck W00053
Cable set FS-SAC RF cable(s) Teledyne Reynolds
Huber + Suhner
Teledyne Reynolds
E00435
E00307
E00433
6.2.2 Measurement procedure
Antenna pattern is measured using the
☒ radiated measurement procedure as described in clause 5.3.
Note(s):
1. The field strength was measured at a measurement distance of 1.5 m.
2. EIRP was calculated as defined in clause 9.5 of ANSI C63.10-2013.
3. Conducted output power is calculated by subtracting the gain of the EIRP.
 240001-AU01+W02
Page 22 of 41
6.2.3 Test setup
Picture 14: Setup for measuring the antenna pattern
 240001-AU01+W02
Page 23 of 41
6.2.4 Test results
General note(s):
1 The black line shows the EIRP.
2 The red line shows the value which is 3 dB lower than the highest EIRP.
Note(s):
1 The highest EIRP of the EUT in this pattern is -2.6 dBm.
 Figure 4: Antenna pattern of 2402 MHz in EUT position X and horizontal polarisation
0